
STATE OF CALIFORNIA _ ENVIRONMENTAL

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
REGION 2
7oo HEINZ AVE., SUITE 2OO
SERKELEY_ CA 947 1 0-27 37

November

Mr. Greg Shepherd
Environmental Affairs Group
Southern Pacific Lines
Southern Pacific Building
One Market Plaza
San Francisco, Califomia 94105

Dear Mr. Shepherd:

PEIE W|ISON, Govlrro.

,IA'TP,1|iir

,,,i!rl't7 Ptt 3' 3s

Av b17<

TIIIRD QUARTER 1994 GROI.JNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, FORMER.
BOBO'S JIINKYARD, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPAI{Y
(SPTCo), CYPRESS FREEWAY PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department has received the third quarter groundwater monitoring report for the
former Bobo's Junkyard Site subrnitted by Industrial Compliance on behalf of SPTCo. The
Department reviewed the report and has the following general comments:

1. Future reports should be proofread prior to submittal to identify inconsistencies and
other errors. For example, Figure 6, Chemical Distribution Map, indicates that the
l,l-DCA concentration in monitoring well MW-3 is 420 ug/L, and the detection limit
for vinyl chloride in MW-l is 16 ug/L. All other tables and documentation in the
report indicate that the 1,I-DCA concentration is 42 uglL and the detection limit for
vinyl chloride is l0 ug/L. In addition, the last paragraph on page 27 states that
arsenic and nickel concentrations in groundwater do not exceed the Maximum
Concentration Limit (MCL) for zinc.

2. Table 5 indicates that the detection limit for vinyl chloride is l0 ug/L; however, the
MCL is 0.5 ug/L. Future sampling events should ensure that laboratory quantitation
limits are lower than the established MCL as cleanup goals for groundwater have not
been established.

3. Pursuant to Section 6. 12 of the Department's Order, please contact the Department at
least seven days in advance of the next groundwater sarnpling event.



Mr. Greg Shepherd
November 16, 1994
Page Two

If you have any questions regarding, this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima of my

staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

fi^-r"*/ A-'-
Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2l0l Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. California 94502



E tndustriatCompti*e
: 9719 Lincoln Village tuive, Suite 310 Sacramento, CA gSB27 gl6/369 BgTl Faxgl6/369 8370

Noverftber 10 , 19 94

[ts. Lynn Nakashima
Site l'litigation Branch
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley CA 947 LO'27 37

Re: october' 1994 ltonthly Groundwater Blevation llonitoring
Former Bobo's Jun\rard
Southern Pacific TransPortation Company
I-880 Realignment Corridor
oakland, California

Dear Ms. Nakashina,

COI,IPLIANCB

Industr ia l  Compl iance ( IC),  on behalf  of  Southern Paci f i ic
Transportat ion 

-Company 
(SPTCo),  has prepared thi .s fg! !9t  Es

transinit groundwatei elevation data collected in October 1994 frorn
the wellJ in and around the Formers Bobo's Junkyard site ii
Oakland, Cal i fornia.  Monthly groundwater sampl ing was ini t iated.Py
Ic,  on iehal f  of  SPTCo, in response to an Immin ent or Substant j tsI
Endangerment Determination and Remedial Action order in the MatteJ-
of I -680 ReaTignment Corr idor,  west Oakland and Desert  Rai l  Yards,
and Former Bibo's Junkyard, Oakl.and, CaTifornia issued by the
California Environmentai Protection Agency Department of Toxic
Substances Control  (DTSC) on June IAt L994.

Depth to ground water measurements were col lected frorn Wel ls MW-1,
uwl3, law-1 , and MW-6 on october 20, L994 (MW-2 and Mw-5- do not
exis!1.  Figure L is a ground water elevat ion contour map based on
the October data. Based on this data, ground water apPears to be
flowing to the west-northwest at an approximate gx-adient of 0'003'
Ground water elevation data are summarized on Table 1.

I f  you have any quest ion regarding this report .  p lease ca.Ll  ei ther
o f  t he  unders igned  a t  (510 )  238 -9540

Sincerely,

IC  Pro jec t  No.  05100465

VIA MAII

r a
,!-

.._ )
. . . . ' .

i r . -  !  ;

--j

Ez;/-
CarI Taylor

Project Manager

Denve r .  Phoen i x .  Kansas  C i t y .  Da l l as .  Hous ton .  Los  Ange les .  Sac ramen to .  L i l t l e  Rock .  Knoxv i l l e

bhn Cavanaugh
roject Geologist

Attachment s

cc: Greg Shepherd - SPTCo (with attachrnentb )

A q'rbsrd'rr v olSD Fr,ro"."n,"'Su",".r, ,"" 
ffi



Gary Foote -
Mark Dockurn
llebb Garey -
Susan Hugo -
Rich Hiett -

Geomatrix (with attachrnents )- IC (with attachments )
IC (with at tachrnents )
ACDEH (with attachrnents )
RWOCB (vrith attachments )
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I

TABLE T
MONIIORING WELL GBOUND WATER EIJVATION DATA

HISTORICAL

Mw-1

07 |9r" 2 . 5 4 3 . 6 8

LL /9LC NM N!{

02/ 92c J .  f  I ' 2 . 6 4

04/92c 3 . 1 0 0 3 . 1 2

o7 / 92c 3 . 2 8

LL/  92c 3  . 4 4

0 8 / 9 4 3 . 4 0

0 9 / 9 4 5 . 0 0

r0 /94 4 . 8 4 1 . 3 8

Mw-3

o't /9lc 4 . 1 9

b .  ) l

J . O O

L L / 9 t c Nl,t NH

02 /92" 3 . 9 4 2 . 5 9

o4/92c NM Ntt

07  /92c 4 . 0 8 2  . 4 5

r r l92" 4 , 0 0 2 . 5 3

0 8 / 9 4 5 . 5 5 0 . 8 8

0 9  t 9 4 0 . 8 1

L 0 / 9 4 5 . 8 0 o . 7 3

Mlt- 4

o't /9Lc

7  . 5 0

l . 7 r

tr /91' NU NM

02 / 92" 5 . 4 0 2 . 1 0

o4 /92" 5 . 2 2 2  . 2 4

o7 /92" 6 . 9 2 0 . 5 8

LL/92" 5 . 7 6 r . 7  4

oa t94 8 . 0 8 - 0 . 5 8

0 9  / 9 4 7  . 8 2 - 0  . 3 2

r 0 /94 8 . 0 6 - 0 , 5 6

c r \0"DATA\ O5{5 5 \rabl6 t / I1-9-9 a

l*'



TABLE 1 (Continued)
MONTTORING WELL GROUNDWATtsR ELEVATION DATA

HISTORICAL

a

b

c

l|ttl.

Nrt

see attached figure for well locationa.

casing elevation surveyed by a l iscensed

Data taken from previ.ous report at aame

Mean Sea Level

Not meaEured.

gurveyor.

location.

MlV-6

o4/92" 2 . 1 3

5 . 7 8

3 . 5 5

o7 / 92c 2 . 7 6

rr /92c 3 . 4 0 2 . 3 8

0s t94 4 -L9 1 . 5 9

0 9 / 9 4 4 , 7 6 1 . 0 2

r0 /94 4 , 5 0 1 . 1 8

c r \wPDrTA\o 54 6 5\T.-blol / 11-9 -94



t

,i;=\;\lro
l

\s
l

Nrn
l

P
I

\"1

)la
t

N
INfil

fl,1
0

lE;:E6

eFIIIIIIIII

uw
t

0
l

U
I

(llrlI:z.gE

._zl-l

zU
)

z.z,tlllt-r!

::r.r

t 
i 

,',1
 ,i

i€
?

ii
E

 i ,I,i,l
. I 

lrl:.-,.!i
.6

,r';l:;r1
. J!noI

c/l
f-0

s)fo
T

C

,,: iilri
'ii 

. t::+
ii

'"d
 

C
::i :;

.* d i:1:
b

- ._
.:.. 
i ,,;r

: , :: :: .t:-1
lri:.:

,i1
*

F
E

,]i
' 

.: - 
:.'.1

..-.::i.i.:i1
i.

;.t,t:'i.,lii,ii
:r ; 

:lr::i
'i'E

g
iri:

,l.i.lii.i, oqac "l 0llvj1 Irc!-

\!$

''::l:r:lllli
H

 6
A

ii

: 
s

.q
 

ill,
(. k

l: Y
!;ri

. i: 
-r.ti:ilt

\
rO\9

r..J
N$ sV

J

b.

tN

I
rn

l
..\.1
€

r-
t)

.._l
.rf
+

.r

\l

{)\N

^
:id

d
o

g

a
:r::

o
o

E
tl 

rl
lc

-
F

F
,.

a
o

L
-



0cT-05-s3 TUE 09:57 IC SA}RAIIENTO

sTtg Lir;afn UlWe tuitF-' Suit9 310

Octobcr 4, 1993

FAl( N0, St63ESB370 P,  0 l

lndustiat GomPIianD
}J}?'gnenfr, cA gffi7 gl .fp.ggTl FAx 6fi69f]370

IC Hoject !Ios. 05IffiO32
05100269
05r0053J
05100549
05100550

1IIA FACSII},TILBMs. Jendfer Ebede
ruutudu Couily tleafth Carc $orvices Agency

fiesarrreflt of Edviromrental t{ealth
rr"o"d*s ltaterials Dh'rsion
80 $wan rffaY, Roam 200
Qakland, California 94621

R*r Oakl*nil Prqiect - $dredulet
Soilhsm Psdfrc Trauportrtion Compny
Oaklrnd' C$lifornta

Dear Ms. Ebetle :

AttrchEd'pleamfurddraltlmject*heduletforthefoltowingSauthernPffiiflcTfalrsportatiotl
CompanY (SPfCo) Oakland sites:

* Tzrcodat street (IC pm!:ct number asr'-]lY 3tftt: 
31a 6

* l9t2 seventh sEe';idC i*iect nmry-r,91l093e1 ?Lfr-l
{' 5n and Kirkham flC prujcct rumber 0510tr32)-. a'? }>
+ i399 wood Stnis (Ia piojea tnrmuex 05100535) 7fr1'1
f, 5& and ?ft Street (IC Foject number 0510O159) ? 1.1q

Plea:e rwiew lhse schedules anrl provide me with any queat'rons/oommems yur may havo;

Sirrcercly,

Ilailbatud ,o $rlvinl low e"]ir{Ddif,ffil flroltt,,ffi'

A Subsirfiary ol SP Environ"*tt t,*-6 '*_ 

-ffi

F68tJt' ffand lax lrarEt'lal t"t""g

rdl$ 039 LTBJT0{-9}/e\MED\}|s0



[]CT_05-S3 TUE tJgISB IC FA}{ NO. 91 ?0838383

I

Ms. Jemifef, merle
Ootober 4, 1993
Pace2

Attachments

EC: Mr. Grreg Sheplerd, southcrn Pacific Ttsansporlation comPany (with afiaclunedr)
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=-:=z
I ndustrial ComnliaT]e

9719 Linnln Vi age Dtive, Suilf- 310 Sauamento, CA 95827 916/369-8971 FAX 91d369-8370

i ioci-E pntt io
Seotember 30. 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califomia 94621

Re: Oaklarid Projects - Status
Southern Pacifi c Transportation Company
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

As was discussed in our telephone conversation of September 28, 1993, the following is a status
report for the 5 Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SP{ICo) projects that the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency Hazardous Materials Division (the County) is currently
performing oversight responsibilities on in the Oakland area.

Project No. 05100549 - 191.2 Seventh Street Property, 11- X I

A wor$an has been submitted to and approved by the County (work plan dated
April 16, 1993, workplan entitled: SoiI Remediation and Investigation Workplnn -
Revised). The approval letter from the County was dated May 3, 1993. IC anticipates
initiating fieldwork during the week of October 23, 1993. A detailed schedule will be
submitted under separate cover by October 4, 1993.

- '-'l -l 
\

Project No. 0510{X}32 - Sth qnd,Kirkba.n Str€€ts hoperty: ) / '* t

A bioremediation workplan has been submitted to and approved by the County

Jworkplan dated May 16, 1991, workplan entitled: SoiI Remediation Wo*planl.../
@re approval letter from the County was dated June 21, I99Q - haf-te*r4;

rnr", ggi ̂ l
Bioremediation of the stockpile occurred. however, due to site requirements, the
stoclqpile was disposed of offsite. During October of 1991, this stockpiled soiL
was removed from the propeny, and brought to: the Forward Inc. I-andfill (TPH
affected soil); Kettleman Hills Treatrnent Facility (Itsticide affected soil). '

IEE0-03E.LTR/9-30-93/c:\MSDU880

IC Project Nos. 05100032, 05100269
05100535, 05100549

and 05100550

VIA FACSIMILE

f)edi.aled to solvitrg ltour environntental problems.

A SLosirj ra o S- En!r,o_-"n,r'=U.,ur"r.,n". ff i j'il;.:3



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
September 30, 1993
Page 2

a rEport,&eryf fu.e mdvtfur'Eest*tll oEt at tlis site. ff
will tteo rwmend site elosur€ for this property.

Project No. 05100550 - 721 Cedar Street Property, 
'b1 

C b

A worlplan has been submitted to and appmved by the County (workplan dated
May 28, 1992, entitled: Site Investigwion Wor@lan). The approval letter from
the County was dated June 18, 1992. A report was then submitted to the County
(report dated December 8, 1992, report entitled: Phase II Soil Investigation)
Report), on December 8, 1992.

IC will prepare a workplan for soil remediation, as described in the above report,
and submit to the County, in accordance to the schedule to be submitted by
october 4, 1993.

Project No. 05100269 - 5th Ave. and 7th Property: j I Y 6

A workplan has been submitted to and approved by the County (workplan dated
June 18, 1992, workplan entitled: Prelimirutry Site Assessment WorlElan). T'lte
approval letter, with conditions/comments, was dated August 7, 1992. A
workplan addendum (addendum dated October 26, 1992, addendum entitled:
Workplan Addendum), was then prepared, which addressed the County's
comments. Both the Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan and the Worlplan
Addendum were then submitted to the County for final approval on October 26,
1992. Approval for both the workplan and the addendum were granted on
November 16, 1992, on the condition that 2 additional monitoring wells be
installed on the premises.

It is anticipated that IC will begin performing field work during the week of
October 23, 1993 in accordance with the schedule to be submitted by October 4,
1993.

I88G038.LTR/9 3G93/c:\MsD\I880



Ms. Jennifer Eberle-
September 30, 1993
Page 3

Project No. 05100535 - 1399 Wood Street Propefiy: 3Y >\
A workplan has been submitted to and ap,pmved by the County (worlqlan dated
June 11, 1992, workplan entitled:- Preliminnry Soil Investigation Wo*plan). The
approval letter from the County was dated June 23, 1992. This workplan
included 3 phases: Phase I - completion of soil borings and report prepantion,
Phase tr - implementation of remediation, based on phase I soil investigation, and
Phase III - implementation of groundwater investitation, including monitodng
well installation and quarterly groundwater reporting.

Fieldwork for phase I (soil borings) was completed, in accordance to the
worlqlan listed above, il October, 1992.

IC will prepare a summary report regarding phase I, of the investigation
workptan, listed above. This report will include field procedures, analytical
results, conclusions, and an evaluation of remedial options for soil.

Please note, as previously discussed between yourseH, Mr. Greg Shepherd of SPTCo, and
myself work on these sites was trying to be coordinated with the overall efforts of the I-880
realignment project which effects some of these sites. However, SPTCo wiJI proceed with their
work in advance of the I-880 realignment project schedule.

If you should have any further questions regarding this information, or if you would like to
discuss this in greater detail, please do not hesitab to contact me at your earliest convenience
at (916) 369-8971.

Sincerelv.

MSD/ekw

cc: Mr. Greg Shepherd, Southem Pacific Transportation Company

I88L038.LTR/9-30-93/c:\MsD\1880



LoPORxcoRD. CHANGE REQUEST uoRl

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to L,OP Data Entry
(Nane/Address changes go to Annual Prograrns Data Entry)

printed:
02 /07 /93

AGENCY #
StID
SITE NAME
ADDRESS
ctTY/zIP

10  000
37  25

SOURCE

Southern Pacific
-0- -o - 5th

Oakland

OF FUNDS: F

Trans. Co.
& Kirkhan

94607

SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 3

DATE UNDERWAY.. 7O/23/9o
DATE UNDERWAY: -O-
DATE T'NDERWAY: -O-
DATE T'NDERWAY: -O-

SUBSTANCE: 80066L9

DATE REPORTED .. 02/ L4/sO
DATE CONFIR!,IEDt 02/ 2o/9o
UULTI PLE RPs : N

CASE TYPE: G
RP SEARCH T S
PRE LT}IINARY ASMNT: U
REI,I INVESTIGATION: -
REMEDIAIJ ACTION !
POST REI{ED ACT MON: -

ENFORCET{ENT ACTION TYPE: 1.
LUFT FTELD MANUAL CONSID: 3
CASE CI.oSED: -
DATE ExcAvATIoN STARTED t o2/L4/9o

E}{ERGENCY RESP: -O-
DATE COII{PLETED: -O-
DATE COUPLETED: -0-
DATE COI{PLETED: -0-
DATE COMPLETED: -O-
DATE COMPLETED: -O-

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTfON TAKEN: -0-

DATE CASE CL,,OSED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS: one Market Plaza
CITYISTATE: San Francisco, C A 95105

NAI,TE

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Nane/Address Changes Only .. Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II I,OP DATE



Qo z?,Lnq
I

;r-,DAIIEr

lFO' :

rBol:. e

site nane: 5o,t**.' Pa.."A- T
-

Adldress: 5{.,:r.Lc*v\.\ro,", sfs. - _:__city_ &J=--zip--11-t e 7

srro *1i r  anYl  3?Zf

N Date'of removal f<Io 119o

r,eak Report rirejl (} t . Date of oiscovery-!.-!-f,12-

saraples receiwed?, Y N contaminations Soi\ I vrAf P1l
. :

Petroleun tJ,J 'w -: qrlri:s j-'- esgas.'- ret leaded unleadbd Diesel
fuel, oiL waste oil kerosene solvents

lrlonitoring lrells on site 4 Monitoring schedule? A N

Briefly describe the following:

Prelininary Assessnent

Post Renedial Action'Monitorinq

Enforcement Action

Combents:

1(4(4) 6;l +)'/'e*''t; Ma 7
5 a*(

, DepRef renaining S-Afb:$

ol



IIAZARDOSS IIATERIAI,S- --s'il" e";i"t"

StID# Narne of Site

GENERATORS
of Fre[ont

Site Address

AI,AMEDA COUNTY

os 
of  !2 /27/sL page 3

zip Lastlnsp fEnpl Sta

U
2326
r824
27  47
2L3L
213  0
218  5
L651
218  t
2Laz
20L6
3259
2r73
2168
L982
2L7L
1837
2L72
2 I67
18  71
3430
2153
2L52
z 1 3 5

2L54
Iare s
-21s6

l f '8 1
L880
1 .$32
r.835
1.895
214A
2004
L204
3537
L8  91
17 t8
2r37
2138
213  6
zLO6
2L7  0
218  6
3  383
L3  65
3546
2226
3539
2225
1543
2r24
2503
2L25

Numeric l,{achine
Interior Conponents,
scs ( Support Circuit
Seltec corporation
custom Label, Inc.
GE Nl{R Instruments
Holiday Cleaners
Peqasus One Hour Dry
Bo-Mar cleaners
Brookvale Mobil
Dryclean U. s.A.
Arco Station #02158
Iilinston Tire service
Discount Tire Center
centerville Rents, I
Fremont Motors/AMC
Lealrs Auto Mart
Automotive Discount
Autowest Acura
Mart inrs Auto Wholes
Schuckr s Transmissio
A-1 Auto Repair
A-1 Engine ltlachine
Pit stop
Fremont Yamaha
Cycle Center of Frem
Autowest ChrysLer/PI
Autowest Honda
Autowest Toyota
Don Signer Buick
B&H Radiator Service
stevenson Tire Servi
l[ontgomery ward Auto
Grand Auto
savings Cl-eaners
Andyr s Exxon
Firestone
Frenont Auto Sales
Cairo Express Auto C
Big trOtr Tires
clacier lce co. Inc.
Bay Area Auto Specia
Kenny Snith Enterpri
C&M AutorTrotive
Nt llMI New United Mot
Best L Hour Photo
Crass Tooling & Uach
L&S L,aboratory
Pelican Signs
Astro Metal Finishin
Fernandez & Sons Bod
Eddiets German Auto
Dennyrs Body & Paint

4439 Enterpr ise St.
4453 Enterprise st.
4520 Enterprise st.
4568 Enterprise St.
4580 Enterpr ise st .
255 Fourier Ave.
34L41 Fremont Blvd.
34257 Frenont BIvd.
34450 Frenont B1vd.
35550 Frenont Blvd,
35754 Frenont BIvd.
35900 Fremont BIvd.
36527 Fremont Blvd.
36655 Frenont BIvd.
35560 Fremont B1vd.
3676L Frenont Blvd.
36835 Frenont BIvd.
371.49 lrenont Blvd.
37156 Frenont BLvd.
37l-64 Frernont BIvd.
37247 Fremont BIvd.
37250 Fremont Blvd.
37250 Fremont B1vd.
37 27l" I'renont Blvd.
37423 Fremont Blvd.
37464 Frenont Bl-vd.
3751-6 Frenont BIvd.
38383 Fremont Blvd,
38555 Fremont BIvd.
38623 Frenont Blvd.
38872 Frenont B1vd.
39090 Frenont Blvd.
39201 Frenont BIvd.
3927O Fremont Blvd.
39480 Frenont Blvd'
39990 Fremont B1vd.
40861 Fremont Blvd.
40907 Fremont Blvd.
4l-762 Frenont Blvd.
42240 Fremont B1vd.
43988 Frenont Blvd.
44865 Frenont Blvd.
44865 Frenont B1vd.
44875 Fremont BIvd.
45500 Fremont BIvd.
34420 Fremont Blvd.
454SL Frenont Bl-vd.
45277 Fremont B1vd.
45333 Frenont B1vd.
L430 Fulton PI.
37401 Glennoor Dr.
37425 clenmoor Dr.
37473 clennoor Dr.

538
538
538
538
538
539
555
555

536
535
536
535
535
536
536
536
536
535
536
536
536
536
536
536
536
536
5 J . '

536
536
536
538
538
s38
538
538
538
538
538
538
538
538
538
538
538
555
538
538
538
539
536
536
536

02 /08 /88
t2 /L2/eo
oe/18/ee
08/L8/88
09/07/88
08/26/87
oe/06/88
os/06/88
05/o4/e8
oL/2e /9 t
oL /o4 /eL
08/3o/88
08/L2 /er
08 /3L /88
02/ t9 /88
o8/3r /88
oe/30/88
05/28 /e \
05 /28 /ea
o8/2e /88
08/2e /88
o6/2e/9O
03/18/9L
ot/ oe/eL
08 /29 /88
09 /05 /9L
03t/02/e8
02 / t5 /88
08 /07  /89
03/09/8e
08 /26 /88
LO/09/9O
Lo /07  / sL
09, l05/9L
03 /08 /88
L2 /03 /47
08/22/88
LL /3O/9O
LO/09/eo
oe/Lr /84
Lo/oe/90
05/o7 /9r
05/03/et
os/  07 /87
ae/L7 /9L
Lo/07 /88
oe/27  /9L
\o /07  /88
08/os/87
.o4 /26 /8e'o5/26/8e
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INCOLN VILLAGE

sP ?"u,*oNMENTAL s"rrr*r. t".

97' t  9 L DF .  SurrE 31O SAcRAMExro. Ca 95827 (916)  369'8971 FAX (916)  369-8370

January 10, 1 992

Mr. Don Cox
California Environmental Protection Agency

' Department of Toxic Substance Control - Region 2
7OO Heinz Avenue, Bui ld ing F
Berkeley, CA 94710

. la r {  I

Subject: Pesticide
Pacific Transportation Company Property

Bobo's Junkyard
Oakland, California
SPEVS Project No. O5465

Dear Mr. Cox:

SP Environmental System, Inc. (SPEvS), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation
Company (SPTCo) is submitting this letter to supplement information previously provided to
you regarding a portion o{ the SPTCo sth and Kirkhem Streets p.oper{y located in Oakland,
California (see Figure 1). Specifically, the site is the previous location of the former Bobo's
Junkyard located at 14O1 Third Street (sce Figure 2). An in-house audit of this property was
conducted by SPEvS for SPTCo, in connection with a possible transfer of the property to
CalTrans for the relocation of Interstate 88O. The attached analytical results {Attachment
A) are being submitted for your information. Refer to Tables 1 through 4.

This information supplements information prepared by SPEvS on behalJ of SPTCo, identified
below, that has been previously provided to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and other state agencies regarding chemical constituents found at the property.
As you are aware, four USTS were removed from the 5s and Kirkham Str€Ets property in
February 199O. Two ol these tanks were on the Bobo Junkyard portion ol the property. On
March 23, 1990, SPEvS submitted a report of tank removal, entitled " Removal of
Undetground Storage Tanks, 33O Clryress Streat aakland, Califomia" to ACHCSA. SPEvS'
proposal to excavate and stockpile affected soil was presented to ACHCSA in the workplan
dated September 27,199O, entitled, " Work Plan for Soil and Groundwatet lnvestigation". A
letter dated November 15, 1990, advised the Department of Health Services of the tank
removal. lmplementation of the workplan was described in a report to ACHCSA dated March
1, 1991, entitf ed 'Prase ll Environmental Site Assessment. Southem. Pacific Transportation
Company. ,th and Kirkham Streets Property, Oakland, California" . A proposal to separate the
stockpile into unimpacted soil and impacted soil was presented to ACHCSA in a letter dated
May ' l  6,  1991 ,  ACHCSA approved the workplan in a let ter dated June 21, 1991. Results
of conf i rmat ion sampl ing were also submit ted to ACHCSA in a let ter dated August 26, 1991.
On September 6, 1991 , SPEvS submitted a report to the California Environmental Protection
Agency regarding soil impacted by DDT. DDD, DDE, and dieldrin that was discovered on the
property adjacent to the Bobo Junkyard site. On October 1 1 , 1 99 1 , SPEVS submitted a report
describing the results of soil samples collected from soil undergoing bioremediation. On



January 10, 1992
Mr. Don Cox
California Environmental Protection Agency
Page 2

November 12, 1991 , sPEvs submitted a report surnmarizing the treatment and disposal of
hydrocarbon affected soil. SPEvs is also presently conducting quarterly sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells on-site in connection with the tank r€movals and submitting the
results to AcHCSA.

Additional sampling is being conducted on the oakland Railyard property by the state at this
time prior to th€ possible transfer of the property to CalTrans for the l-88O relocation project.
The results of this investigation will be submitted to you as soon as they are available.

sPEvs is in the process ol developing a workplan to address the elevated levels of the
indicated contaminants reflected in th€ attached pages. and will provide the workplan to you
as soon as it is available.

Sincerely,

Mark S. Dockum, C.E.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure

ccr Mr. Dennis Byrnes
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Road
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Lester Feldman
Regional Water Ouality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
21O1 W€bster Street
Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. lren€ ltamura
Proiect Manager
l-88O/Cypress Relocation
(Benicia-Martinez Bridge System Branch)
30 Van Ness Avenue
P.  O.  Box  7310
San Francisco, CA 94120
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Table 1
Summary of TPH and VOC Analyses

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Exdoratory Borings - Bobo's Junkyard

Oakland, California
SPEvS Project No. O5465

VOG: (mg/kslr

rPH.G" TPH{)'' DCE TCE Xylone

EB.1
Suatacc NA < t o <50 NA NA NA

4 < to < t o 160 o,o23 o.o17 <,oo5

EB.2
Sudacc NA < t o I {t0 NA NA

4 < 1 0 < to <50 <o.oo5 <0.oo5 o.0081

EB.3
Sudact 3300 NA NA NA

< 1 0 < l o <50 <o.oo5 <o.oo5 <0,oo5

EB4
Sufrcr NA t 5 I goo NA NA NA

4 < t o < t o 64 < o.oo5 <o.005 <o.oo5

EB.5
Surtaca NA 270 7200 NA NA NA

< 1 0 <50 <0.o25 <0.025 <o.005

EB.6
Surfaco NA 220 1000 NA NA

4 < ' t  o < 1 0 <50 <o.oo5 <o.oo5 < 0.0o5

EB-7
NA < 1 0 r70 NA NA NA

4 < t o < t o 96 <0.005 <o.005 <o.oo5

EB€
Surfaco NA < 1 0 <50 NA NA NA

4 < 1 0 < t o aodt <0.oo5 <0.oo5 <o.oo5

MW.3

Surfacs NA 210 <50 NA NA NA

4 < 1 0 < 1 0 <50 <o.oo5 <o.oo5 <0.005

8 < 1 0 < 1 0 7.lOO <o.oo5 <o.oo5 < 0.005

a

b

Soe Fig!r. 2 foJ .pproim.t. boring loc.tions

O6pth in foot bclow ground auafac6

Total Pctrolaum Hydrocaabon6 6e gaeoline 6n6lyz6d
by EPA Mothod 8016 Modifiod

Total P.t.ol6um Hyd,ocrrbons ss diaoal analyecd by
EPA Mothod 801 5 Moditi.d

Oil  6nd Gr€€s6 .naly2.d by EpA MGthod 419.1

t Volotilo orgrnic compounds enalytod by EpA
Mothod 82ilo

DcE Dichlo.o.thyGne

YCE T.ichloroothy6n6

rt|g/l(! milig..m p.. kilogr.m

< Indic6tcs tho an6lvtc w6s not dotcctad 6t or sbovo
tho mothod dctcclion lamit6 .s nolrd.

05465.TBl R.vird: J.n(Ey 9, 1992



Table 2
Summary of Metal Analyses

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Exploratory Bodngs - Bobo,s Junkyard

Oakland. California
SPEVS Project No. O5465

o

Dapdra . cd Cr Ni Z^

EB.I
Surtac€ <o.5 27 .9 40.3 o.84 |  4 .7 ' t  12

<o.5 26.4 14 .8 24.5 <0,1 14 .8

EB.2
S!rfaco 13.2 44.4 1, t , {o 740 o.84

4 <o.5 33.5 27 .5 7 .6 23.4 3  6 .5

EB.3
Sud6cs 3.0 e9.9 3,440 953 0.31 68.8

4 <0.5 29.5 46 .1 < 5 < 0 , 1

EB.4
Surfaco 1 . 8 30.7 O.,14

4 < o.5 44.4 < 5 < o .1 15 .6 29 .9

E&5
Surf€cs <o,5 39.2 54 .6 80 .5 o . 1 7 37 .7 86.2

4 <0.5 2A.4 < 5 < 0 .  I 1 7 . 4 2 1  . 1

EB-6
Surlaoo 4?-.9 1 9 4 ?24 1 . 9 36 .1 307

4 <o.5 < 5 < o .1 't4
1 4

E&7
42 70 .1 340 o.48 1  1 . 4

4 <0.5 24.2 17.5 < 5 <o. t 12.A 14.7

EB€
Surfaca <o.5 20.1 47 .4 210 o.6 1 7 13?

4 < o .5 t 9 1 1 6 1 . 9 12.4 26.3

MW.3
Sudac6 6.3 49.2 282 503 623

4 <o.5 26.3 9 .9 < 5 <0.1 1 6 . 7 |  5 .7

a S€€ Figuae 2 fo. approxim6t6 location ot borings.

b An6ly2.d u.ing EpA OOOO snd 7OO so,irg
M.thodology,

c Ocpth in fuat b.low ground surtscs

Cd C€dmium

C. Chromium

Cu Copp.r

Pb L.ed

Hc Morcury

Nl Nickcl

Zn Zinc

< Indicatc6 tho onalvto was not datactod at or 6bovc th€
rrathod d6t6ction limite.

o5465.tbz
R.v-.d: J.nu.w g, 1992
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r* *''. 'a-AMEDACOthtW
11-23-93 ;  7: l$P!t  ;Klnko's r  a m - [ 1 0

a
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGENCY
DAiVID J. KEARS, Aoency Dirscb?

(o

U Llune 1991

Ifafter Floyd

RECEIVED
JUN u 51991

sP-Et{VlRCHliltllTAt

DEEAFTMEIIT OF EMjHONMENTAL HEALTH
Hft{{tou* l,kterlals Ptwraffi
iD $iian vtlay, Fn.2oO
OEI&nd, cA $4621
(4151

q?>
$outhern Pacific Et't|ir{lrmental slrater&E, Ineorlrorated
9719 Llnooln villaqe Drlve
suitr 310
sacrauentg, eg 95327

Subject; Soil Rausduatlsn at the Eouthern Facific property at bth
and tlrhh6u Stre,ets, oakland.

fl6ar l{r, Flo)rd !

The eoil rerd€dj.ation *ofk plan eubrnitted for ttre site l_ist€d
abolre and dated 16 l|ay 1991 has been reviese{|. A}tproval ia
granted for thE Lnpl,euentation of, thlE plan-

Plea6e be asare tlat furt$er ground vater nonltoEinqf wl.tl be
required at this Eite- a quarcerly sanpling proglram
incorporatl.ng an analysis for tptt GaEo1ine, TFH itesel and
Benzene Toluene l(yl€ne and Ethylhenzene sbould be inltiatedl. Iou
can. anticipats that a rElnihul! of, one year of grourra lsater
ronitorirrg data ulII be reguLred prioi to the-slte b€lrrg
conridgr€d f,or cloeure.

If you bave any queetione eonsenr.lng thLs hEtter, please fset
ftss t€

Sihcerely,

A , #
D*; J/'/$-2.-"--

Deruridf - f,yyls
Senior Entcrdoug l{ateriale Epecialist

cc: I*Et6r Fe1dran. SrBRI|QCB
Rafat 6hahldt, AsgXstlnt Director, datrqda Courrty Departsent

of EnvLrerfi€ntal tlealth.



UNDERGRoUND SToRAGE TANK UNAUTHoRTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CoNTAMTNATIoN SITE BEPORT

H

NAME OF NDMDUAL FILIiE BEPORT

Qs aa )t 6.'f nu (zilD 2 7/- ?i?t)
PHONE SIGNATUFE

REPRESENTING I owmnOesnlron ! nroroul solno

Slocr- rcerrcv ! onren _

*'IE,,,.*Y*2'-^+' 09tl' Eavsret lrea 14
'L(a._ ,zq+ O;r'

AEOFESS

80 t<e 1 o./( 6r/ c; e?62 rn-, zao4hz

H,
2t r
8F
fr-

V a
=--sx
14 ii
d -
=

MI,|E'""-"our**n 
A, ;{,'. l'm.wo.-ta* L,rlk-"

CoNTTT PERSOII

{o1^ f7o<
PHOI'IE

\'rtt1 t<{/- t+9J-

,9e ., F .aac,i1.o 1/, lJ"tof
ADDRESS , ./

l'1 a fla r' ke I flc zc
SEEq

FrctrIW NAI,IE (IF APPLIcABLE)

B o io'l d*a kS'or'4/
OPEMTON pHoNE

( )

rt 6.-.{ ?{6o7
ADORE95

3.! + k,rfrd.*, sr''
SIFEET

6(1"n/
CROSS SIREFT

(vfeJ1- &.*r .r'fr.*ff)L t-' t".-',1,, "ffW!; J 
(* rt coNTACT PERI}ON

b.n t ; ,  8n .n .
PIIONE

l , t ( ,  z7  / -  gJz .
REGOT.IAI EOAFO

/,
Ja . '  r ' c9 .76111  o  l 9c  y ,f l '2tte fa4<ir'.

PftcilE

1.i,51 .t6pg- 72 ? Z

6Z

f. t-,." /" *-.,
' NAME

H2- Io ton d.n r
0) CIjANTNY LOST (GAILONS)

ftfuM<lrorv?,l
(4

I uxruom
DAIE DISCOVEREO

0"1 
",1 

a"l rJ f,lo
Ll rNr/ENTORy CO TRo{, L__.1 SUBSURFACE MOf{trORf.lG Ll MJISA}aE Cor,/OtTpNS

! rlr.xresr Ef raNK REMovaL n o+en _
OATE DFCHARGE BEGAN

J ul "l 'l 'l 'l [f- u',<nowt
METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHAFGE (CHECK IIL'THAT APPLY)

I neuovecorurerrs f] nerurcermx pf-eose rmx
! neernrnx I nennrenc ! ctrlror cnocmune

I orren
I{AS DISCHAROE BEEN STOPPED ?

f {  v :s  f - l  No F  yEs.  DATE ( ) t  L t  O tJ ' t  t ,O

D . .

?<

SOURCEOF OISCHARGE

p'rlt'txrelx n ui{$roww

E PTPTNGLEAK ! onen
E FUPTuRE/FATLURE I seru

@-ullronurr ! onrcn

causEl9

E ovERFt-!

! coanosm

gECHEq( ONE OiILY

p1-umer:nmtuo I sott ort-v E GRoJNDuTATEn ! onu<rc uren - pHEcK or'rly F wATER wELLs HAvE aclurlly eEEN AFFEcTETD

t3
F I

CHEO( ONE ONLY

E NoacrtoxrAxgr I eaernrnurr sm AssEssMEMr !/{oRxFLAN suBurt:o I rolruror o.uucrERzarpN

I uNsenuocomtnueo ff rnsruu,nrv sr: AssEssMENT uNDERurAy ! eosr eemw uoNrroRNG N prcGBEss

! neueomor eul E cAsE ctos€o (ct-EANUP@MRrrEDoB uNNEcEssAM I aeAl.trr wo:nwev

i=
= c

CHECI( APPROPRTAIE ICTION(S)
{GqxqFr,5l

! cesrrelcq

I corurawerur emaen 1ce1
fl vncuuu ocrmcr gg

pf orclvlre a oseose lrq
p]- ercrvrre a rnelr qr1

I m rcrnt neourneo06

RElrovE FnEE PROOUCT (FPl

r/UMP A TREAT GROUNDWATER tGI)

TFEATMENT AT IIOOKUP (HU)

ENHAT'ICED Bp O€GFADATTON (T)

FEPLACE SUPPLY {RS)

\€NT SO|L 0tS)

l
fl
E

E
E
tl

! or*n1o1

fr=
I

u/ +. 1600 
lf /4 fP L/ {e fa.rQ

(e.tt."r 'f U 6-T t t ,u*on./ €-o-

f"f"n+

1 ,:  soi/  .ra- 'p,4 t  . .11e.4J
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wt te -€nv.health
Ye ow -focilw
ink -flles

o
ALAMEDA

Hozordous Moteriols Division lnsoection Form

oo
LAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT O
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Slte lD# Slte Nome

Slte Address

C I l y 0"k [a.{

flAX Amt. Stored > 500tbs/559/200ct? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

ap %@7 Phon6

Hctr. Mot^Vosi€ GENERATOR/IRANSPORIER
Businass Plons, Acute Hozordous Motedols
Und€rground Tonks

f . /

80 Swon Woy, #200
ooklond. CA 94621
<4151 271-4320

EPA ID#

?g-!t--------Todoy's oote I [126

_ t .
.-V 

il.

Ihe moft€d lterns repr6s6nt vloloilons of the Collf. Admlnisirotion code (CAC) or tfle Heolth & Sofeiy Code (HS&C)

l-A GENERAIOR Olll€ 2O

_ l. Wo3i. lD
_ 2. EPA tO
_ 3, > 90 do\t
_ 4, l@€l dsre.
- 5. BldTld

Cem.Egnlsi
&72
6a508
d6500

6AV2

uq2

67121
67124
67126
6nm
67t05

671,o
67111
67141
67144

_ 10. Copls Roc'd

_r1. Treolmdt 66371
- 12. Or.lle ObF- (H.S.aC.) 26149.5
_ 13, Ex HcE worre 665/0

_ l!. CommuniccnorB
_ 15. AbL spoc.
_ 16. locd Adtlodly
_ 17, MoLiandrco
_ 18. troinhg

d o

- 20. Nonto l.!t

_ 22. Erig- Coord. Ir€.

_ 23. Co.dnon
_ 2rt. CornpdnbllY
_ 25. Molai.ndnco

_ 27. ftttar Zotlo
_ 2& Ionr l'r3p€cndn
_ 29. Co.ri.ltnn€nt
_ 3q s.i. sr6.ogo

67241
6 7 t
6724
6/24
67246
67259
67215
67261
67?57

I.B IRANSPORIER fifle 22)

-32. App0c.Irsrsro eA
_33, Cornp. C5.i/CHP IrF, 664!a
- 34codtohs d6aa5

- 35. V€hlclB 66a65
- 36. €PA lO ,t 665rl
- 37, ConEt 665!l
- 3a tlw gellvsy a6543
_ 39. R€corcls 665a4

dF70 -414r

Re.,6/86

_ {tI tidn / cdrds
_ {1. R.cyclobla

^ ^ ^ + ^ ^ + .

Tit le:

J-

I ns  pe  cTor :

S igno tu re :

/--l 7_ o' i a

Signo tu re :

666a5
666(D



whlta -env.heolttj

Yellow -focility

N1k -flles

slts lD#

ENVIRONMENTAL HEA

o
ENT O
LTH

Hqzqrdous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

Slte Nome lot *|er tt f",;{: ,

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTM 80 Swon Woy, #200
Ookfond, CA 94621
(4r5r 271-1320

Slfe

Ci iy

Address -lzh-*--hiX tLx"-_-<^/n?

0 a l<  lon 1

flAX Amt. Stofed > 500lbs/559/200cf? y N
Hazardous Waste genefated per month?

ztp % do1 Phon€

_ l. Hctr. Mot/woste GENERATOR/IRANSPORTER
_ ll. Eusiness Plons, Acute Hozordous Mot€riols
__,2'lll. Underground Tonks

l-4, GENEPATOR (ltllo 22)

_ l. Wost tD
_ z EPA tO
_ 3, > 90 do\6
_ {, l-sbei <rdfe.
_ 5. Slo.nlcd

Commenls:

&72
66504
66508

I

- 10, CoFlos R€c'd

&92

ec2

- t2. OrEli. obF- Ol.S.&c.)
_ 13. Er H@- w63te

66371
189.5

a65/0

- l!. Conmrmiconoc
_ 15. Abl6 Spoc.
_ lO. locol AuttErit
_ 17. Molnt idrc6
_ 18. Loid.'g

- 20. f.IorE tlit
_ 21. Copl..
- U. Erng. Coord. lrng.

i' ts t

. l f do

67121
67124
67126
67lm
6716

6714,
67111
67141

_ 23- condinorl
- 2'l CompdliblllY
_ 25- Iv<in'|idn e

_ 27. Bunar Zo.lo
_ 2E. Tonk l|lp€cion
_ 29- contd|yn nt
_ io. sob Storogs

I.B IPANSPC,PIER fiIIe 22)
- 34. App{c.A'Bronc€
- 33. Comp. 6./CHP lnP.
- 3{. CodEr'..!

67211
67242
67i113
6724
67244
6725p
6'n45
6nb1
67257

&12t
&4
66ir65

- 36. EPA lD t3

- 36, Hw D€lrvory

66465

665irl
665€
665ll

lsv 6/6E

_ tO t6rno/ @vo6
- al. Recycloltl6

Co nto ct :

T i t l e :

Todoy's Dote e tlljA

--32.J-ll)----- EPA rD#

-/-

Inspec lo r :

S igno tu re :

lhe motk€d lterns ropras€nt vbloflons of the collf. Admlnistrolion Cod€ (CAC) or th€ Heolth & sofety Codo (Hs&C)

/-

Sig n otu re :

65i5
a6€aF



PA6E.  r aBe

COMPANIES AFFOHO{T{G COV€flAEE

J F N  1 E  ' g E  I 5 : E E  F R O I ' I  5 P  E \ 1 5

A'lexander & Al exqnder ot
Txo Embarc rdero tenter
P. 0. 8or 3803
Stn Francisco, CA 941]9
Phoner  t415)  rg$ t300

DSURED

rlittt 0cbh' '
P .0"q
l{ewc t '

J0 I14t .LF. / l

Cal i  forn i  i r ,

Tna ctlT|fic |! |a l|auE9 ra I ruTlEB or DrFonfl r|o oflLY Ar{D cotr?tF
1|o Rtolfia uto rHl GtIYfFcATE t{ar!cn, THt cEfiY}rrn Dn!3 {ot ^IErro.
rxTlf{o ofi rLTSn l}G covtFeol AnQqotp EY tftE PouoEB BELctY.

r{-\o lUolgtf EO-
ITINCATE HAY
r, $tb ooto!

'  l$ l  ,0oo,

4,000 /

.  " f ' , ! ld l fFom tHC €.t.
: i : :  *.1 .  EXDIIVOI lO

: ,...r:.itf{ trh€D TO THE

SP Envilarrlir:1-r-* SY*tgilr, . i
97ig l!.:r-:r: I rr ;.:.:-i;* (i i '

S€crdtt:r."i.:i r- t::t-

Attn; l+ljr ::i i,!.:

- iryut 1{o1 ofi t A|lJlt



.

i-.'

l

l

j

Frs FoiC 9&-3ij_._--*.-,.
, / '-> ,/ t'>->,

D n l e  I  / ( 7  / * l ( ) , . . . . -

r a

Business Nane1

Business 6*r". Southern Pacif ic Transportat ion C

5th and Ki rkham2.

3 .

site Addless

city 0ak l  and zLp 94607 Phone

Halling Address 0"e t'larket Pl aaa
95105 415-541-  1495

Land osner

Address

6 EFA I .  D .  NO.

Address

city Q r n  F r r n n i c e a  l ^ A zip

city, state z ip

cAc 000232713 (A 0 U  T I 1

- ,  f \  |  I  I
6 -  C o n t f a c t o t  i I t h  t / 4 t , \ . , I  t 4 (

cLty Nc...sto,t(< tA 1J,aft pbone 9.1Qvii'r--2337-
d ' l  t ( t 1 . t

rD#License SlT)e

7.  Consul tant  SP Fnvi rnnmpnia l  Syqtems Tn.

Address 9719 L jnco ln  V i l l aqe  Dr ive  Su i te  310

city Sacrarnento, CA 95827

- 1 -

915 -  369-8971



8 .

9 .

10 .

Contact Person for

Nane Robert Warner

Investigation

phone 916-369-8971

Total No. of Tanks at facility 4

Have penoit applications for all
off ice?

Tit le Asst Proiect Manager

tanks been subnitted to this
No 1x1Yes [ ]

Tanks have been recently found
11. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H and H ShiP Servjce Co. EpA r.D. 116. CAD00477Li68

Address 220 China Basin Street

city San Franc' i  sco

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Same

state CA zip 94107

EPA I .  D .  NO.

Address

city state z ip

c) Tank Transporter

Nane Same EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

city state - zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Nane Same EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

city

Contaninated

Name Same

Soil Transporter

State - Zip

EPA I .  D .  No .

e )

Address

city

- 2 -

state zip



o
12. Sanple Col}ector

Name Pat r i c ia  Cur l

Conpany Southern  Pac i f i c  Env i ronmenta l  Sys tems Inc .

Address  9719 L inco ln  V i l lage  Dr ive  Su i te  310

city Sacramento state CA zip

l-3. sanpling Informati.on for each tank or area

14. Have tanks or pipes Ieaked in the past? Yes [ ]

I f  yes, describe.

95827 p[ens 916-369-8971

10 ,

'
A e r ) ( l

Tank or Area l.taterial
sampled

Location
& Depth

Capacity Historic contents
aDast  5 vears l

550 ga1 I  ons
500

1000

,m0.  9a l  I  ons

used o i  I

d i  ese  l

so i  I water a t  f i l l  end  o f  tank
for  so i  I  and i f
present for water

L5 . I{FPA loethods used

If yes, describe.

for rendering inert?

t y  tank ,

tank

a i  r throuqh a

No[ ]

blower at

Yes [x ]

di ffu sed- ai r

l ow Dressure  (no t  to exceed 5  ps i  in tank . Vent 12 feet above rade .

An explosion proof conbust
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

1e gas meter shall. be used to verify

1131,,9 Central  Coast Analyt ical  Lab

Address 141 Suburban Road

state cert i f icat ion No. 131

- 3 -

ziP 93401city San Lu i  s  Ob i  spo state CA



EPA, DHS, or other
sanpLe Preparation
Method Number

17. chenical

contaninant
Sought

LD. Jfz a ,
v0c

TP+I 6T N+ i:

Total oi l  & grease

r  fL l -6 '
?  f  i l 'D

f  t  6,  PtP, f , tst l  , t+ct ' fc

{ 'J /c- lg)  f , ,Zn

to be used for Analyzing

EPA 8240  t r  86 r '

EPA 8240  o r  V ta6

EPA 3550 (Son ic  Horn  Ex t rac t i
and standard method 5038

6L  ) t lD  5 - c ' J  r t

6c  t r rD  . 1  t - t ' ( '

g -e7  t i

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Number

a
[ethods

o
sanpl

19 . Yforloan's Conpensation: Yes I Xj No t ]

Copy of certificate enclosed? Yes 1X l  No [  ]

Name of rnsurer Home Insurance companies

20. Plot:Plan submitted? YeE I X] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Please fornard to this office the following info:mation
within 5o days after receipt of sanple results.

a) Chain of custody Sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing }aboratory results

- 4 -



Idec }a re tha t to thebes to fmyknor ' l edgeandbe l ie f thes ta tements
;;-ili;.r;tion proviaed above lre correit and true. I understand
tii"t-i"i"6iii"n- tn iaaition to that provided above nay be needed in

oia"r-t" oUiain an approval fron the bepartrnent of Environnental
Health and that 

"" 
,iif.-i= t- Uegin on thi= project until this plan is

approved.

I understand that any changes in desigm, materials or eguipment will
void this pl"an if prior approva] is not obtained '

I understanil that all work perfonned during this project^. will be done

i" .oropiii"ce nith all applicable osHA (oc-upation"I-s1I::I. and Health

edniniitration) requirenents concerning personnel anCt Eiatety.

I uill notify the Departnent of Environnental Health at least two (2)

r"iifng dlays'(48 houis) after approvaL of this closure plal in advance

to sch6au:.-e ariy reguirid inspections. ,r understand that site and
worker safety lre solely the responsibility of the ?roperty owne! or

ftii agent ani tnat this- responsiLifity is not shared nor assumed by
ttre county of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Nare (please tYPe )

slgnature

signature of Site o$Trer or operator

Nane (please t!Pe) Robert P - l^larner

signature fi sltuS : E'/,^4*flo,"*-t

t./-z/*1

Date

Date

- 5 -
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SOUTEERN PACIFIC TBANSPORTATION COMPANY
5th and Kirkham Streets

Oakland California

HE,AI,TII Al{D SAS TY PI,AN

f . INIT.ODUCTfON

This section outlines the health and safety measures to be
instituted for the field activities for the underground storage
tank removal . These measurea may be upgraded for the
implementation of investigation and remedial activities if deemed
necessary. Other changes may be needed to meet field conditions.
The field supervisor will be responsible for monLtoring safety
procedures and rnodifying specific requirernents as needed.

2. KHT PERSONNEL

The specific job functions and associated work to be performed at
the site have been l isted as fol lows:

I. Field Supervisor: The SP Environmental Systensrlnc.
representative wiII be responsible for directing and
supervising the tank removal, conduct soil sarnpling, and
see that heaLth and safety requirernents are met.

2, Backhoe Operator: This worker wil.l excavate and remove the
tank, and backfill and compact the area as required.

3. Laborer ! This worker will assist the backhoe operator in
tank remowal and site restoration.

4. Truck Drivers: These workers will transport rf,aste
materials to an appropriate disposal facility.

3. JOB IIAZARDS

There are tr,ro ptimary . hazards associated with these field
activi t ies s

1, Chenical hazards from remaining product or from vapors in
the tank(s) and from contaminated soile and ground water.

2. Physical hazards from working around heawy machinery and
construction areas .

The tanks Located at 5th and Kirkharn Streets in Oakland contaLned
used oi l  and diesel fuel .  The most hazardous chemicals associated
with fuel are Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylene. The
volatil-ity of fuel products presents a potential exposure by



inhalation. Possible dLrect contact with contaminated soils or
product residues in the tanks are a potential skin exposure .route.

The prinary physical hazards during a field program are from
working near heavy equipment. Hard hats and steel-toed boots will
be required for all personnel working around such equipment.

4. GENER.BI, SAFE ITORK PRACTICES

ALl- work should be planned well in advance. The work place needs
to be prepared before any work begins. The first task to be done
to insure safety is to elirninate all potential sources of ignition
before heavy equipment is used to handle the tank, or used in the
vicinity of the tank. Ways to do this are:

1. Ban smoking in the area.

2. Use only non-sparking tools.

3. Remove electrical and internal combustion eguipment unless
designed to be explosion-proof.

4. ].{ininize static electricity; bond or ground equipment and
veh ic lea .

5. SATE TAIIK E,ANDLING PROCEDURES

when the piping is disconnected and the product in the l-l-nes
drained, precautions will be taken to avoid spi11age, The piping
wil-l be capped or renoved.

A vacuurn truck rcill be used to remove any remaining product. The
erea of operation will be maintained vapor free and the truck will
be located upwind from the tank.

The tank will be purged to replace or dilute the flarrunable vapors
in the tank with air. This wilL be done by blowing aj.r into the
tank as low as possible and at an air pressure not to exceed 5 psi,
so as not to rupture the tank, Exhauat fumes will be vented at a
minimum height of 12 feet above grade.

5. DIRECT CONTACT EXPOST'RE

Direct contact r./ith the skin couLd potentialLy occur through
handling of contaminated soil during the excavatibn and
removal operations and through soil sarnpling.

The exposure potential by dl"rect contact is considered Low for the
fol lowing reasons :

1. Tanks and contaninated materials will be handled by a



backhoe reducing direct contact.

2, Protective clothing wilL be worn where srorkers are exposed
to soi l ,  water and tanks.

3. Operations do not involve uncontrolled releases of waste
naterials, soils or ground water.

4. Workers on site are skilled in excavating. sampling, and
decontamination work.

?, II{IIAI,ATTON E:XPOSURE

A potential exposure by inhalation would be caused by
volatilization from contaminated soiL during removal, excavation,
and handling or from the removal of product and wash water durLng
tank purging and cleaning.

The exposure potentiaL of volatile compounds by l-nhalation is
considered low for the following reasons:

1. Tanks are closed containers and do not allow sisnificant
volat i l izat ion to occur.

2. Ha1f-face respirators wiLl be maintained on-site to protect
against inhalat ion exposuie i f  necessary,

3. A photo-ionization device to measure total organ5.c vapors
will be used to monitor anbient air conditions durinq all
f ield activi t ies .

8. PERSO}IAL PROTECTTVE EQUIPUENT

Personal protective equipment will be worn by all personnel in the
active area.

When there is a potential for skin contact lrith hazardous
materials, a one-pi6ce, front-zipped, qrvek suit wilL be worn to
protect against skin exposure. These coveralls will provide
adequate short term protection and will be disposed of after each
use and when torn or otherwise damaged.

Hard hats and steel-toed boots lyill be worn at all times on the
property. Latex or Neoprene gloves will be vrorn by all personnel
when handling any contaminated soil, water or material as when
sampling .

9. WORK U Or{B DBSIGITATIO}IS

Active work zones will be marked with temporary barriers
plastic tape. Only authorized personnel r ill be allowed in

and
the



active \tork zones. Any personnel entering l-nto a lrork zone will be
required to have the Lppropriate Personal protective- equ-ipment as
a"J"i iU"a previously. " ' l ro suorrfrG,, signs-wilL be displayed and
fire extinfuishers witt be maLntained in the wotk area'

10. DECONTJAI{IITATIOIT PROCEDI'RES

A11 excavation and sampling equiPment will be decontaminated before
being reused or removled frori tie site. The excavatiol - equipment
wiII be cleaned with a high-pressure steam cleaner. A1l sanpling
equiprnent and glowes will 

-be -scrubbed 
with a brush and soapy water

arid iinsea witi.r clean distilLed watef. Disposable protective gear
wil l  be placed in plast ic garbage bags for proper disposal '

Direct contact with ground water and soils during excavation
activities will be aioided; but, if such contact occurs, the
following procedures will be used:

1. Remove necessary protective clothing

2, Wash the affected area with soapy water

3 . Rinse wi-th cLean l"ater .

4. Wash and rinse nondisposable protective equipment '

5. Don nevt Protective clothing and clean equipment, as
appropriate.

1].. EMERGENCY INFORT{ATION

starting work, emergency information will be made
personnel on site and will be located in strategic
lobsite. This information is as foLlo\ds:

Before
to  a lL
at the

avai lable
positions

Fire DeDartment !

Pol ice Stat ion:

Peral ta Hosp. !

A map shording these
wifl be posted r,'tith

727 Pi're street
4L5-444-3322 ext 3
Emergency diaf 911

Broadway at 6th St.
Emergency dial 911

Telegraph Ave. at 30th st.
415-451-4  9  0  0

Providence Hosp, ! webster St. at 30th St.
415-8  ?  4  -8012

locations and that of the slte is attached and
the above information at the jobsite.
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ALTFoBNTA - DEeARTMENT oF tNDUsrRtALl rloNs

DIVISION OF LABOB STANDAROS ENFORCEMENT

REPORT ON WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

NOTET Please disrega.d this torm il you rr€ . Federil ot State agency or any of its potrtical
subdivisigns; or. weltare recipient reCeiving ln-Home Supportive Services (IHSS).

365-3787-6 59 893

S P ENVIRONNENTAL SYSTE},IS INC
9719 LINCOLN VILLAGE SR SU 310
SACRA},IENTO cA 95827

Tiis is to intorm yo!r, as an employer, that if you have 9!9_..1q!-E"9LE full-time or part-time employees, you must be jnsured for
\ly'ork€rs' Compensatign.

PleEse read the requir€ments ai the C.l i iornia law on the reverse.side gf this for.rL Then complete the informetion .equested herein.
.nd return this torm within 10 deys to the of l ice of ths Labo. Commissioner, using the enclgsed envelope,

OFFICIAL NOTICE

Srate Labor Code Sec.tion 3711 requires
you to lurnish 'Jie infqrmation requested
below. FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND
RETURN THIS FORM WITHIN 'IO DAYS
MAY SUBJECT YOU TO A S5O PENALTY,

NAME OF EMFLOYEF

TYPE OF BUSINESS lR€t l i l ,  re3taurrht .  insur lnce.  ! ic . l

ADDRESS OF BUSINESS ic ivc C. l i lorn i r  loc. t ion i i  Msin Oft ice is

NO. OF EMPLOYEES

TEIEPHONE NO.  (Ar ! !  Code & No. ,

(916)  369-8971

Sacramento, CA 958279719 L i  nco i  n  V i  1  l  age Dr i  ve ,  Su i te  310
NAME OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARFIgR

The Home I nsurance nt  es
NAME ANO ADDRESS OF INSURANCE AGENr OR EROKER (t l  .ny)

Ja rd i
I IAME OF INSURED EMPLOYEF las shown on Pol icv)

A.€ th.re p.rsons working lor you r'rho yES
'r! sp.ci{ically exempt f.om cowerDge? tr

{NOTE: Spouses and te lat ives are NOT exempt.}

N O
m

PERIOD COVEFED

e ' . .  10 /13 /89  r "  10 /13 /90

l f  YES,  D l ! . :€  f i l l  i n  be los :

CATEGORIES OF EXEMPIE9 EMPLOYESS F'ASONS FOF EXEMPT ION

REASON FOn HONTNSURANCE ls! .h !s No .mptoy6.3,  Our ot  busin.3s,  Cove/od by Fcd. . ! l  l .w,  . rcJ

IHEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE TO BE CORBECT

PARTNEN, OR CORPORATE OR ASSOCIAIION OFFICEi

OATE

rol25/8s

DLSE 601 (Rev. 6/86)




